Balance in foreign bank account  -   28

Other assets  2  -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets)  1,045  52
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  22  2

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (liabilities)  22  2

As at 31 March 2024

Particulars  USD  EURO
Financial assets
Trade receivables  575  31

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account  21  -

Balance in foreign bank account  -   23

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets)  596  54
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  32  3

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (liabilities)  32  3

37 Financial instruments - fair values and risk management (Continued)

D  Financial risk management (Continued)

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 2024-25

147

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments:

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on equity, net of tax
As at

31 March 2025
As at

31 March 2024
As at

31 March 2025
As at

31 March 2024
USD sensitivity
INR/USD - increase by 1%  10.23  5.64  7.66  4.22

INR/USD - decrease by 1%  (10.23)  (5.64)  (7.66)  (4.22)

EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO - increase by 1%  0.50  0.51  0.37  0.38

INR/EURO - decrease by 1%  (0.50)  (0.51)  (0.37)  (0.38)

I. Assets

Particulars
Foreign

currency

 As at 31 March 2025  As at 31 March 2024

 Exchange
rate

Amount
in foreign
currency
(in lakhs)

Amount in
INR

 Exchange
rate

Amount
in foreign
currency
(in lakhs)

Amount in
INR

Hedged by forward
contracts

USD  85.07  1.61  137  83.32  2.19  182

EURO  91.52  0.23  21  89.49  0.23  21

Unhedged *
USD  85.07  10.48  891  82.94  4.74  393

EURO  91.52  0.03  3  89.49  0.11  10

* Out of the total unhedged, ` 724 lakhs is covered by open forward contracts (31 March 2024: ` 361 lakhs).

II Liabilities

Particulars
Foreign

currency

 As at 31 March 2025  As at 31 March 2024

 Exchange
rate

Amount
in foreign
currency
(in lakhs)

Amount in
INR

 Exchange
rate

Amount
in foreign
currency
(in lakhs)

Amount in
INR

Unhedged USD  85.07  0.25  22  83.70  0.38  32

EURO  91.52  0.02  2  90.82  0.03  3

(b) Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term
debt obligations with a fixed/ floating interest rate and bank deposits.

[…]

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed deposits. Borrowings issued at fixed/ floating rates
exposes the Company to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows:

37 Financial instruments - fair values and risk management (Continued)

D  Financial risk management (Continued)

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 2024-25

148

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (continued)

Particulars
 Nominal amount

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets - fixed deposits  2,660 45

 2,660 45
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities - borrowings 6,619 1,975

6,619 1,975

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant:

Particulars
 Profit/ (loss) for the year  Equity, net of tax

 1% increase  1% decrease  1% increase  1% decrease
31 March 2025
Variable-rate instruments  (66.19)  66.19  (49.53)  49.53

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (66.19)  66.19  (49.53)  49.53

31 March 2024
Variable-rate instruments  (19.75)  19.75  (14.78)  14.78

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (19.75)  19.75  (14.78)  14.78

38 Disclosure of ratios

 (a) Current ratio

Particulars  As at
31 March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

 Total current assets  20,300  14,219

 Total current liabilities  11,129  5,985

 Current ratio  1.82  2.38
 % change from previous year (24%) 1%

(b) Debt to equity ratio

Particulars  As at
31 March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

 Total liabilities  11,720  6,518

 Less: Cash and cash equivalents  (2,803)  (2,890)

 Net debt  8,917  3,628

 Total equity  18,517  17,591

 Debt to equity ratio  0.48  0.21
 % change from previous year 129% 11%

Reason for change more than 25%:

The increase as at the end of current year is on account of higher availment of overdraft and packing credit loan from banks.

37 Financial instruments - fair values and risk management (Continued)

D  Financial risk management (Continued)

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 2024-25

149

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (continued)

38 Disclosure of ratios (Continued)

(c) Debt service coverage ratio

Particulars  Year ended
31 March 2025

Year ended
31 March 2024